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We’re stronger together 
 
 
Tēnā koe 
 
It is our pleasure to present this Central Otago District Council Annual Report and provide 
feedback to you on what Council has achieved in the 2019/2020 year.  
 
What a year it has been.  As we 
prepare Council’s Annual Report the 
world is still very much battling for 
control over the coronavirus 
pandemic, at the time of writing New 
Zealand is experiencing a 
resurgence of the virus and we are 
all still getting our heads around the 
social and economic impacts of 
COVID-19 and plotting our best 
course for recovery. 
 
Let’s cast our minds back first to July 
2019 where this financial year began. 
We were in the build-up to the 
triennial local government elections. 
Coronavirus was not only not on the 
radar, it wasn’t even a thing.   
 
In July 2019, Councils around New 
Zealand were beginning to 
make climate change emergency 
declarations. Our Council had adopted its second Sustainability Strategy earlier in the year 
and was focussing on getting our “own house in order” so we could lead by example. An 
internal sustainability working group took part in a field trip to Camp Glenorchy in July and 
used the opportunity to brainstorm a range of sustainability initiatives to implement ranging 
from quick wins through to more ambitious longer-term goals. 
 
In August 2019 we had a delegation of St Gerard’s School pupils make a presentation to 
Councillors urging Council to declare a climate emergency. At our following month’s 
meeting, days before a third national climate change march, our Council declared a “climate 
crisis”. As a result, staff will be reporting regularly to Council and to our community on 
progress. 
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Climate change was among the top issues local voters wanted to hear about from 
candidates in the lead up to local elections along with affordable housing, community vision 
and water. 
 
The October elections saw us welcome four first-time Councillors and five new community 
board representatives, adding fresh perspectives and enthusiasm to complement the 
experience and knowledge of returning elected members.  
 
In November 2019 we marked the 30th anniversary of the Central Otago District Council by 
planting a kowhai outside the William Fraser Building, our Alexandra offices.  
 
The symbolism behind the selection of kowhai is that in tangata whenua culture the kowhai 
wood was proven to be hardy wood and used in making waka paddles. We need to be hardy 
here sometimes in Central Otago, and that quality has certainly come to the fore this year 
and will be needed on our road ahead.  Our Council is charged with paddling the canoe 
together and steering the community. 
 
This year also saw us celebrate the 9th Central Otago Awards in Roxburgh. These biennial 
awards are a truly special occasion where we come together and honour some of the 
incredible, inspirational people whose work and deeds are at the heart of what makes our 
place special.  Strong, thriving communities are held together by good people who go above 
and beyond.  
 
Strong communities are also ones that come together with a strong voice when change 
doesn’t sit right with what they value. 
 
On 18 December 2019 Council released the Commissioners’ decision on Plan Change 13. 
Plan Change 13 was a private plan change requested by River Terrace Developments Ltd 
for a residential development on the outskirts of Cromwell with up to 900 residential units. 
The hearing for the plan change was held before independent commissioners in Cromwell in 
June/July 2019. 
 
The decision was made by the commissioners in early November 2019 but was withheld by 
Council for a period as we worked exhaustively to recover outstanding processing costs from 
the applicant so that ratepayers wouldn’t need to foot the bill. The decision was to decline 
the plan change request by River Terrace Developments Limited. We were pleased that the 
decision supported the Council's submission and the overwhelming perspective of the 
community who submitted in large numbers on the application.  The Cromwell Spatial Plan 
was afforded some weight in the decision and Council feels that it is important to continue 
that work as part of delivering the Cromwell Masterplan. Later this year we will be 
introducing a suite of plan changes to continue that work. 
 
The 2020 year got off to a colourful start in the Teviot Valley with the making of an 
intercultural public art piece. The Teviot Valley Community Development Group and the 
Central Otago Arts Trust commissioned internationally renowned artists Flox and TrustMe to 
complete a mural that speaks of the Valley’s heritage and values.  
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Four community workshops were held where attendees were encouraged to verbally and 
visually represent their cultures and what the Valley means to them, as well as learn 
practicable skills of street art. The result is a stunning piece to instil pride in locals and be 
admired by visitors right on Roxburgh’s main drag. 
 
While that visual delight was taking shape above ground, a great deal of progress was being 
made up the road in the Vincent ward as two major underground pipelines – one to deliver 
better quality water for Alexandra and Clyde and the other that’s part of a substantial project 
to construct a new reticulated wastewater system for Clyde – were nearing completion.  
 
A primary focus for our staff and elected members in the first few months of the year was 
finalising our Annual Plan to go out for consultation. Of course between 11 March 2020 
when we approved the consultation document and supporting information to go out for 
consultation and when Council met remotely via video streaming to consider submissions on 
18 May, the world had changed dramatically due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The COVID-19 pandemic fundamentally changed the way in which Council operated 
between late March to late May 2020. In addition to closing all of our public facing facilities, 
the shift to remote working, like the rest of New Zealand, occurred within the 48 hours 
announced. All staff worked remotely from home throughout the Alert Level 4 lockdown and 
to varying degrees into Alert Level 3 and 2 as well.  
 
Despite the changed environment, previous investment in technology enabled much of 
Council’s core business to continue. A silver lining of the situation we found ourselves in is 
that while some projects had to halt under lockdown other opportunities appeared to either 
accelerate projects – such as launching digital building and resource consent applications – 
or explore new ways of working, including online live streamed meetings and Facebook Live 
sessions.   
 
In response to the COVID-19 pandemic we fully activated our Emergency Operations Centre 
(EOC). Staff being released from their business as usual activity to support the activity of the 
EOC is a core civil defence responsibility for Council. Staff worked in a variety of roles, with 
some juggling busy business as usual work programmes and civil defence work during this 
time. We had more than 70 staff working in the EOC in rostered shifts throughout our 
response.    
 
In June 2020 our EOC held a debrief session and we have documented the lessons learned 
and steps we can make to improve our systems for any future emergency responses. We 
have appointed a Recovery Manager: COVID-19, who will lead an integrated approach for 
Council in its recovery plan, working closely with respective parts of the business and 
external stakeholders, with a special focus on economic development, co-investment and 
community well-being. 
 
As is the case in most years, a good chunk of the year has been about rolling up our sleeves 
and getting on with business as usual, delivering the services that most of us take for 
granted in our daily lives and activity that doesn’t make the headlines but keeps our 
community ticking along.
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However, when reflecting on the year there are many projects, activities and initiatives we 
have undertaken to improve our services and facilities, and enhance the well-being of our 
community.  We should take the time to acknowledge and celebrate these and strive to build 
on them for a brighter future. Just as we should take stock of things that didn’t go as planned 
and look for the lessons we can learn from them. Some of these highlights are detailed 
within our activity sections in this report.  
 
As we sign off, we thank elected members and staff for their commitment and efforts this 
past year, and we thank our community, who we come to work to serve. We acknowledge 
the role each and every member of our Central Otago community is playing as bigger 
national “team of 5 million” unites against COVID-19.  Let’s continue to #bekind, #staysafe 
and approach the future with team spirit. 
 
 
 
Ngā mihi 

 
 
 

Tim Cadogan  Sanchia Jacobs 
Central Otago Mayor Chief Executive Officer 
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Working with and for our 
community 
 

Community Development Strategy 
This Council has been working in community development for at least 15 years, but there 
has not yet been a strategy written to guide this work. In 2019, the Community Development 
Officer began drafting a Community Development Strategy to help define what community 
development is and how Council is involved. The Community and Engagement Team has 
now been working their way across the district to engage with the community about this 
strategy and gather community input. This will contribute towards the final strategy, which is 
anticipated to be finalised in late 2020. 
 

Cycle and walkway projects 
A new cycleway/walkway between Omakau and Ophir was completed in May. The track 
runs alongside the Ida Valley-Omakau Road between the Omakau Bridge and Blacks Hotel 
in Ophir. The cycle and walkway provides a separate space for pedestrians and cyclists to 
commute safely between the two townships on a route that has seen increased traffic flow, 
including heavy stock trucks and milk tankers. 
 
It will be a wonderful asset and of benefit to the two communities as well as the many rail 
trail cyclists that pedal through the area. The idea for a track was first identified as an action 
by the community in the 2015 Ophir Community Plan. 
 
Work began in May on a cycleway that will be attached to the Bannockburn Bridge, providing 
a separate space for pedestrians and cyclists to safely cross the Kawarau River. The project 
is being jointly funded by the Central Otago District Council, the Central Otago Queenstown 
Trail Network Trust and the New Zealand Transport Agency. 
 
The Bannockburn Bridge links the Cromwell to Bannockburn and Bannockburn to Clyde 
sections of the Lake Dunstan Cycle Trail (currently under construction) and future Kawarau 
Gorge Trail. 
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Improving our services and 
facilities 
 

Glass Crushing at Parkburn Quarry 
Fulton Hogan began processing Council’s kerbside glass recycling this year using its new 
crushing plant. Contamination is removed by hand before the bottles and jars are fed into the 
machine. The glass is crushed and ground into sand with some smooth glass fragments up to 
7mm in size still present. The final product can be used in a range of infrastructure applications 
when blended with gravel. More than 230,000 glass bottles and jars were re-used as a glass-
blended gravel for bulk fill along Sunderland Street on the Clyde Wastewater project.  
 

Going digital 
Council’s Building Control and Planning teams worked with the Information Services team to 
launch the ability to lodge applications for building and resource consents digitally via Council’s 
website in April.  
 

 
Water and Wastewater Upgrades 
Changes were made to the Roxburgh water supply bore field to improve resilience of the 
water supply, and an upgrade of the Naseby water supply was started during the 19/2020 
year. 
 
Work progressed well on the Lake Dunstan Water supply project. The water pipeline was 
fully completed on 19 June 2020 and the search has continued to find a filtration solution for 
the supply to counteract the discovery of Lindavia intermedia algae in the lake. Trials have 
been undertaken in partnership with Queenstown Lakes District Council. 
 
Smoke testing was carried out on the Alexandra and Cromwell wastewater networks in 
Sprint 2019 to identify issues and help reduce stormwater entering the wastewater network. 
 
In March 2020 contractors carried out detailed investigations at over 100 central Clyde 
properties to determine how pipework will best connect from each property through to main 
pipes in the design of the town's new wastewater system. The work included identifying 
septic tank sites and assessing wastewater pipe and ground levels, as well as minor digging 
works. 
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Planning for our future 
 

Sustainability Focus 
An internal sustainability working group was formed early in 2019 and took part in a field trip 
to Camp Glenorchy in July 2019. Following this a range of initiatives have been implemented 
by staff within Council to enhance environmental sustainability. 
 
In August a delegation of St Gerard’s School pupils made a presentation to Council asking it 
to declare a climate emergency.  At the following month’s 25 September meeting Council 
declared a “climate crisis” and signalled it planned to walk the talk.  
 

Masterplan and Spatial Planning 
Work progressed in the 2019/2020 year drafting background material for the rural and 
industrial plan changes based on the Cromwell Masterplan Spatial Plan adopted by the 
Cromwell Community Board in June 2019. The first of these will be ready for public 
notification later this year.  Work around financial modelling for capital projects arising from 
the Cromwell Masterplan has also been undertaken, and these projects, prioritisation, 
project costs and funding options will be items for public feedback as part of the 2021 Long-
term Plan process.  
 
The establishment report for the Vincent Spatial Plan was adopted by Council in March 
2020. The purpose of the spatial plan is to provide direction for growth and development for 
the area over the next 30 years. Its development will address a combination of growth and 
land use in the Alexandra basin, Omakau and Ophir; the provision of infrastructure to 
accommodate future growth; and a masterplan for the Alexandra Airport. 
 
An online community survey for Vincent Ward residents and property owners to gain insight 
into what people value most about their place was open from mid-March to the end of April. 
This was the first stage of community engagement for the Vincent Spatial Plan. 
 

Council collaboration opportunities being investigated 
In light of the Government's Three Waters Review, in early 2020 Otago and Southland 
councils began discussing whether a collaborative approach to water services delivery 
(drinking water, stormwater and wastewater) could benefit Otago and Southland 
communities and the environment. Government funding was secured to enable the 10 
participating councils to undertake an indicative business case to explore viable options for 
the future delivery of 3 Waters services. 
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COVID-19 
 
The tourism sector has been particularly hard hit by the pandemic. A key focus for the 
Tourism Central Otago team since March 2020 has been recovery planning and wider 
regional recovery planning (working in conjunction with the economic development staff).  
 
Key activity has included: 
 Publication of a weekly update to the industry (joint with economic development) 
 Developed and implemented a new marketing plan in response to a changed market 
 Regular contact with key local and national operators 
 Continuing development of a marketing alliance between Otago and Southland 

regional tourism operators 
 Planning for a revamped version of Eat.Taste.Central  
 Continuing work on the Central Otago Touring Route 
 Development and deployment of the new centralotagonz.com website 

 
Six sector-specific focus groups of representatives for various key industries and sectors in 
Central Otago met via online conferencing twice each in April to discuss the issues and 
opportunities each were currently facing and likely to face in a post-COVID-19 
environment.  The output of the focus group meeting was the Sector Snapshot Report 
informed Council Economic Recovery Plan. This was circulated to industry and government 
agencies to raise awareness of the specific issues our facing our industries and the 
opportunities to support them.  
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Our results 
 
Our projects for the 2019/2020 year, including those captured in our highlights on the 
previous pages were achieved. We are mindful that some projects are still in progress and 
there are major capital works on the horizon. We will manage these within the limits of our 
financial strategy. 
 
Council ended the year with a surplus of $12.070 million after tax. 
 

5-Year Financial Performance 2019/20 2018/19 2017/18 2016/17 2015/16 
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 

Rates revenue * 31,140 29,509 28,300 27,185 26,458 
Other revenue** 34,672 34,622 18,830 22,210 16,922 
Total revenue 65,812 64,131 47,130 49,395 43,380 
Employee benefit expenses 10,218 9,697 8,721 8,326 7,591 
Depreciation and amortisation 9,041 11,567 12,114 10,996 10,812 
Other expenses 34,483 25,437 21,219 19,292 18,678 
Total expenditure 53,742 46,701 42,054 38,614 37,081 
Net surplus (deficit)* 12,070 17,429 5,076 10,782 6,299 
Working capital (net) 15,404 19,966 18,847 20,107 16,528 
Total assets 886,892 841,122 721,531 716,438 705,590 
Cash flows from operating activities 12,024 19,428 13,848 13,915 13,546 
*  Note: includes revenue from water 

meter charges 
  

    

** Note: includes vested assets 9,512 10,300 1,912 6,345 4,786 
 

26k
100k
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472k
613k

1.36 million
1.85 million

4.46 million
4.73 million

9.51 million
11.18 million

31.14 million

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000 30,000 35,000

Revaluation Gains
Profit on sale of assets

Direct charges revenue
Rental revenue

Interest & Dividends
Development and financial contributions

Regulatory fees
User fees and other income

Subsidies and Grants
Vested & previously unrecognised assets

Land Sales
Rates

Where our Revenue comes from
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How the money is spent by activity  
 
 
Total expenditure of $53.742 million 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Key Facts and Figures for 2019/2020 
$65.8million = Council’s total revenue 
$53.7million = Council’s total expenditure 
$12.5billion = our ratable capital value at 30 June 2020 
$6.6billion = our ratable land value at 30 June 2020 
$0 = the district’s debt 
14,084 = the number of ratable properties in our district (13,899 in 2018/19) 
$865.5million = the current book value of our district’s non-current assets 
 

Water
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Wastewater
7%

Stormwater
2%

Roading
17%

Environmental 
Services

10%

Planning, Regulatory and 
Community Development

10%

Pools Parks and 
Cemeteries
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Property and 
Community Halls

22%

Service Centres and 
Libraries

2%

Regional Identity, Tourism and 
Economic Development

6%

Governance & 
Corporate Services

4%
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How we measure success 
 
Council has eleven activity groups and each of these has its own section in the full Annual 
Report. This is snapshot of our results. The graphs below provide a summary of the results, 
showing the percentage of targets achieved and not achieved. 
 
We use a range of measures to monitor our service performance. The measures cover 
attributes relating to our service delivery such as timeliness, responsiveness, accessibility, 
safety, statutory compliance and sustainability. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Governance & Corporate Services (3)
Regional Identity, Tourism & Economic Devt (1)
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Performance Measure Results
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60.87 

52.05 

46.05 

39.13 

47.95 

5.26 

-

-

2 0 1 7 / 2 0 1 8

2 0 1 8 / 2 0 1 9

2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0

Performance Measure Results by year
% Achieved % Not Achieved % Not Measured
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WATER 
The number of performance measures achieved in 2019/2020 improved by one measure 
from the previous financial year.  

• Planned and unplanned water connection requests to council water supply continues 
to meet target, with an average time to process of 2.9 days, compared to the 
previous year of 4 days.  

• Average consumption of water per day did not meet target, however a Water New 
Zealand Report calculated the districts consumption well below the target of <600 
litres per person per day.  A review of current measures in conjunction with the Water 
New Zealand results hope to see an improved outcome in the new year.  

• Programmed network pipe renewals is expected to reduce the system water loss 
over time. Capital work projects will continue to gain momentum in 2020/21. 

 
WASTEWATER 
The number of performance measures achieved decreased in 2019/2020 compared to 
2018/2019.  

• There was a high number of complaints regarding fibre strike issues from customers, 
however the team dealt with the complaints in a timely manner and met target.  

• Due to the lockdown, a delay in the Clyde wastewater reticulation meant this capital 
work project was note completed within the planned timeline.   

• Overflows at Cromwell and Alexandra resulted in two infringement notices issued.  
• Power outages and lack of storage saw a number of dry weather sewerage overflows 

from the sewerage scheme increase from the previous year with 3 per 1,000 
connections compared to 1.66 in the previous year. 

 
STORMWATER 
The overall performance measure targets met in 2019/2020 remained the same compared to 
2018/19.  

• A delay in the commencement of the Clyde wastewater reticulation meant 2019/2020 
timelines were unable to be met.  This work has been carried over to the 2020/21 
financial year.  

• A total of 2.9 days average time to process the requests to connect to Council’s 
stormwater network is well within target.  

• A reduction in public complaints relating to stormwater decreased in 2019/2020 to 
1.88 compared to 1.97 in 2018/19, per 1,000 connection against a target of 2 per 
1,000 connections.  

• There were no flooding events during 2019/2020.  
 
ROADING 
The number of performance measures that were achieved decreased by one in 2019/2020 
compared to 2018/19.  

• The number of fatal and serious crashes in the district decreased by three, from 8 in 
2018/19 to 5 in 2019/20.  



  

16 
 

• The average quality of sealed roads measured by smooth travel exposure is 98.7%, 
exceeding the target of 90%. 

• Customer satisfaction with the condition of unsealed roads continued to increase to 
77%, above the target of 70%.  

• During the financial year, 14.1km (2.7%) of sealed roads were resurfaced, this is 
below the 3.9% per annum target for resurfacing.  

• Customer service request response times within 10 days did not meet target due to 
staff vacancies contributing to longer response times.  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
The number of performance measures achieved in 2019/2020 were two compared to one 
measure achieved in 2018/19.   

• Residents were satisfied with waste services in 2019/20 with a 93% target achieved 
compared to 80% in the previous year.   

• Overall performance in total amounts of material sent to landfill and recycling 
continue to increase rather than decrease in accordance with targets. This is largely 
driven by growth in the number of rateable properties and bins collected.  

• Total tonnage of waste and recyclables generated per rateable property declined due 
to COVID-19 lockdown, as there was no recycling services during this period.  

 
PLANNING REGULATORY AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Building consents processed within statutory timeframes remained the same in 2019/2020 
compared to the previous year.  

• Resource consents processed within statutory timeframes increased from 67% in 
2018/19 to 85% in 2019/2020. Although this is a significant improvement from the 
previous year, workload pressure points meant consents were processed out of 
statutory timeframes.   

• Customer satisfaction in the Residents’ Survey increased to 93% in 2019/2020 
compared to the previous year of 83%.  

 
POOLS, PARKS AND CEMETERIES 
The 2019/2020 saw a new contractor in place completing year 1 of their contract.  Mixed 
results across the sports fields; cemeteries; parks and reserves, however improvements are 
expected going forward.   

• The parks and reserves residents survey for parks and reserves saw an increase on 
the previous year with 91% of the 93% in performance target being met. A slight 
improvement on the previous year meant 94% of customers are satisfied with sports 
fields across the district. A decline in residents satisfied with playgrounds resulted in 
86% of the target being met compared to 90% target satisfaction.  

• Cromwell Swim Centre and Molyneux Aquatic Centre’s both retained pool safe 
accreditation.  

• Resident satisfaction with cemeteries resulted in 88%, a decline of 1% from the 
previous year target. 
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PROPERTY AND COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
• The percentage of residents satisfied with community buildings resulted in 79% of 

targeting being met for 2019/2020.  This is an improvement on the previous year by 
2%.  

• No complaints were received by tenants/leaseholders. Compliance with building 
WOF requirements and the number of units available in the district both met 
compliance and achieved target.  

• For the Alexandra Airport, there is no longer a four-yearly inspection and certification 
carried out by Civil Airways Corporation  

 
SERVICE CENTRES AND LIBRARIES 

• Library users satisfied with the quality of services continues to improve year-on-year 
with 97% of users satisfied.  

• Customer service request satisfaction with fast and efficient and issues dealt with 
effectively declined with 73% and 71% respectively against target.   

• Satisfaction with initial contact continues to meet target with 91% of customers happy 
with the friendly and courteous service provided. 

 
REGIONAL IDENTITY, TOURISM & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

• End-to-end delivery of approving new brand users continues to meet target.   
• Although staff resources have been challenging, the team continues to improve on 

delivering a positive process to brand users. 
 
GOVERNANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

• Customer survey satisfaction of 74% with performance of elected members 
increased from 68% in the previous year.  

• Overall effectiveness of communications from the customer survey resulted in 78%, 
just short of the target of 80% achieved. 
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Summary Financials for the year 
ended 30 June 2020 

2018/19 
Actual 

$000 

Summary Statement of Comprehensive Revenue 
and Expenses   

2019/20 
Annual Plan 

$000 

2019/20 
Actual 

$000 

64,131 Total revenue  49,494 65,812 

64,131 Total revenue  49,494 65,812 
46,670 Total Expenditure   43,144 53,711 

 (excluding finance costs and valuation losses)    
31 Finance Costs  38 31 

46,701 Total expenditure  43,182 53,742 
- Tax Expense  - - 

17,429 Surplus/(Deficit) before tax  6,313 12,070 
99,986 Total gains on asset revaluations  7,419 35,856 

7 Gains (losses) on revaluation of sale of financial assets  - (61) 
117,422 Total comprehensive income  13,732 47,866 

 Summary Statement of Changes in Equity    
715,632 Opening Public Equity 1 July  755,978 833,043 
117,422 Total comprehensive income  22,011 47,855 
833,044 Closing Public Equity 30 June  777,989 880,898 

 Closing public equity comprises of:    
385,285 Accumulated funds  378,893 397,343 
447,638 Revaluation reserve  399,018 483,495 

121 Other reserves  78 60 
 Summary Statement of Financial Position    

833,044 Total ratepayers equity  777,989 880,898 
 Represented by:    

28,033 Total current assets  18,448 21,393 
813,089 Total non-current assets  766,414 865,499 
841,122 Total assets  784,862 886,892 

 Less:    
(8,067) Total current liabilities  (6,845) (5,989) 

(11) Total non-current liabilities  (28) (5) 
(8,078) Total liabilities  (6,873) (5,994) 

833,044 Net assets  777,989 880,898 
 Summary Statement of Cash Flows    

19,428 Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities  14,859 12,024 
(9,803) Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities  (15,729) (16,817) 

- Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities  - - 
9,625 Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (870) (4,793) 
1,881 Opening cash 1 July  9,165 11,506 
1,506 Closing cash 30 June  8,294 6,713 
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Notes to the Summary Financial 
Statements 
 
The information included in this summary financial report has been extracted from Council’s 
full audited Annual Report and authorised for use by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
November 2020. The full Annual Report was adopted by Council on 18 November 2020, and 
the full Annual Report and this summary received an unmodified audit opinion with an 
emphasis of matter relating to COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The primary objective of the Council is to provide goods or services for the community or 
social benefit rather than making a financial return. Accordingly, the Central Otago District 
Council has designated itself as a tier 1 Public Benefit Entity (PBE) for the purposes of the 
PBE International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS). The information in this 
summary report has been prepared in accordance with PBE FRS 43: Summary Financial 
Statements.  
 
The full financial statements complies with PBE IPSAS.  
 
The accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these 
financial statements. Council considers the carrying value of infrastructure assets reported 
reflect their fair value. The financial statements are presented in NZ dollars and all values 
are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($000).  
 
The Council has prepared this summary financial report in order to provide users with a 
succinct overview of Council performance. Users of the summary financial report should 
note that the information contained therein cannot be expected to provide as complete an 
understanding as provided by the full Annual Report of the Council. Users who require 
additional information are encouraged to access Council’s full Annual Report on our website 
www.codc.govt.nz.  
 
Users who do not have access to the website can request a printed version from the 
following:  
 
Central Otago District Council  
PO Box 122  
Alexandra 9340 

https://www.codc.govt.nz/publications/reports/annual-report
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Financial Summary  
Council ended the year with an after tax surplus of $12.070 million compared to the 
budgeted surplus of $6.313 million. Revenue was $16.318 million higher than planned - 
mainly due to assets that were vested to Council and previously unrecognised assets. 
Additional income was recognised from land sales from the Cromwell development at Gair 
Ave - the revenue and expenditure of land sales were itemised separately in the financial 
statements (the annual plan reports the profit on the sale of assets). 
 
Overall expenditure for the financial year was more than anticipated by $10.560 
million.  There was a loss of $5.530m due to the replacement or upgrade of infrastructure 
assets which have a remaining book value.   
 
Extending the useful life for Council’s roading assets on the asset register has decreased the 
annual roading depreciation expense by approximately $2.179 million per annum. The 
2018/19 Infrastructure revaluation revealed that our roading assets are in good condition, 
resulting in a reduction of depreciation as we extended the life of the asset. The useful life is 
still within the specified range set in the 2018-2028 Long-term Plan. 
 
Some capital expenditure has been unable to proceed due to the COVID-19 lockdown, this 
work has been rescheduled for the 2020-21 year. 
 

COVID-19 
On 11 March 2020, the World Health Organisation declared the outbreak of COVID-19 a pandemic 
and two weeks later the New Zealand Government declared a State of National Emergency. From 
this, the country was in lockdown at Alert Level 4 for the period 26 March to 27 April and remained in 
lockdown at Alert Level 3, thereafter, until 13 May.  
 
In line with Government advice, all front facing roles (customer services, transfer stations, i-SITEs, 
pools and libraries etc) during the lockdown levels were closed or operated under restricted 
capacity.  COVID-19 caused the permanent closure of two i-SITEs, which resulted in 8 staff losing 
their jobs.  As New Zealand moved down the alert levels, Council improved customer access and 
efficiency of their services. 
 
Some capital projects have had delays due to COVID-19 due to the lockdown period, but the majority 
of work was able to continue in some form as the lockdown levels were relaxed. There are many 
capital programmes of work yet to be completed that have been carried forward to be completed 
during the 2020/2021 financial year. 
 
The Council currently holds no debt and is in a good position to borrow to fund any revenue shortfalls 
if needed.  We are cautiously optimistic that the Council will operate as ‘business as usual’, with any 
short-term impacts managed through the annual plan and long-term plan budgeting process. 
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Related Parties  
All transactions with Council during the year by Councillors, Community Board members and 
key management staff, as part of a normal customer relationship, were limited to minor 
transactions, such as payment of rates and transfer station fees.  
 
Related party disclosures have not been made for transactions with related parties that are 
within a normal supplier or client/receipt relationship on terms and condition on more or less 
favourable than those that it is reasonable to expect the Council and group would have 
adopted in dealing with the party at arm’s length in the same circumstances 
 

Subsequent to Balance Date  
Subsequent to the end of the financial year, Council has entered into a Memorandum of 
Understanding with Central Government to support the progress of three water reform in 
principle. This agreement is to advance the centralisation of three water assets into a 
Central Government ownership model. At this stage, Council is not able to estimate the 
financial effect of this event.  As such, there is no adjustment required to these financial 
statements. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

To the readers of Central Otago District Council’s summary annual report for 
 the year ended 30 June 2020 

 
 
 
The summary of the annual report was derived from the annual report of the Central Otago 
District Council (the District Council) for the year ended 30 June 2020.  
 
The summary of the annual report comprises the following summary statements on pages 
14 to 21:  
 
• the summary statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020;  

• the summaries of the statement of comprehensive revenue and expenses, statement of 
changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2020;  

• the notes to the summary financial statements that include accounting policies and other 
explanatory information; and  

• the summary activity and service statements.  

 
Opinion  
 
In our opinion:  
 
• the summary of the annual report represents, fairly and consistently, the information 

regarding the major matters dealt with in the annual report; and  

• the summary statements comply with PBE FRS-43: Summary Financial Statements.  

 
Summary of the annual report  
 
The summary of the annual report does not contain all the disclosures required by generally 
accepted accounting practice in New Zealand. Reading the summary of the annual report 
and the auditor’s report thereon, therefore, is not a substitute for reading the full annual 
report and the auditor’s report thereon.  
 
The summary of the annual report does not reflect the effects of events that occurred 
subsequent to the date of our auditor’s report on the full annual report. 
  
The full annual report and our audit report thereon  
 
We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the information we audited in the full annual 
report for the year ended 30 June 2020 in our auditor’s report dated 18 November 2020.  
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The report also includes an emphasis of matter paragraph drawing attention to the 
disclosures about the impact of Covid-19 on the District Council as set out in full Annual 
Report in Note 35 to the financial statements. An extract of this information is included in the 
summary of the annual report on page 20. 
 
Council’s responsibility for the summary of the annual report  
 
The Council is responsible for preparing the summary of the annual report which includes 
preparing summary statements, in accordance with PBE FRS-43: Summary Financial 
Statements.  
 
Auditor’s responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the summary of the annual report 
represents, fairly and consistently, the information regarding the major matters dealt with in 
the full annual report and whether the summary statements comply with PBE FRS-43: 
Summary Financial Statements.  
 
Our opinion on the summary of the annual report is based on our procedures, which were 
carried out in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate 
the Professional and Ethical Standards and the International Standards on Auditing (New 
Zealand) issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board.  
 
In addition to our audit of the summary, we have performed an attest audit over the annual 
report. Other than in our capacity as auditor, we have no relationship with, or interests in the 
District Council.  
 
 
 

 
 
Dereck Ollsson,  
Audit New Zealand  
On behalf of the Auditor-General  
Christchurch, New Zealand  
8 December 2020 
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